And whereas on the twenty-second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, the said District Council made Bye-laws with respect to telegraph and other wires in the said Urban District, and the same were allowed by the Board of Trade on the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, and are now in force within the said Urban District.

And whereas on the sixth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, the said District Council made Regulations with respect to Allotments for the said Urban District, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the thirtieth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, and are now in force within the said Urban District.

now in force within the said Urban District.

And whereas on the twenty-first day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, the said District Council made Byelaws with respect to Houses let in Lodgings or occupied by Members of more, than one Family in the said Urban District, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, and are now in force within the said Urban District.

And whereas by an Order of the Local Government Board dated the twenty-eighth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, confirming with modifications an Order of the County Council of Middlesex dated the twenty-fifth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, which Order of the Local Government Board was to be cited as "The County of Middlesex (Hornsey) Confirmation Order, 1895," so much of the then existing Parish of Hornsey as was within the Urban District of Hornsey was made a separate Parish to be known by the name of the Parish of Hornsey, and so much of the then Parish of Hornsey as was within the Urban District of South Hornsey was made a separate Parish to be known by the name of the Parish of South Hornsey, and the new Parishes of Hornsey and South Hornsey were included in the Edmonton Union.

And whereas by an Order of the Local Government Board dated the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, the Local Government Board transferred to the said District Council the power and duty of appointing Overseers for each parish wholly comprised within the said Urban District, and section five of the Local Government Act, 1894, was made to apply, except so far as related to the power of appointing and revoking the appointment of an Assistant Overseer, to each parish wholly comprised within the said Urban Pistrict, subject to certain modifications in the Order set forth.

And whereas by an Order of the Local Government Board dated the twenty-ninth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety six, the Local Government Board transferred to the said District Council the power of appointing and of revoking the appointment of any Assistant Overseer for each parish wholly comprised within the said Urban District.

And whereas by an Order of the Local Government Board dated the sixteenth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninetysix, the Local Government Board conferred on the said District Council the powers of a Parish Council under paragraphs (g), (h), (i), and (k) of sub-section (1) of section 8 of the Local Government Act, 1894, and also the powers of a Parish Council under sub-section (2) of section 13 of the said Act with respect to the undertaking of

the repair and maintenance of public footpaths not being footpaths at the side of the public road.

And whereas by an Order of the Local Government Board dated the thirtieth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninetysix, the Local Government Board conferred on the said District Council the powers, duties, and liabilities of a Parish Council under section 14 of the Local Government Act. 1894, with respect to any Charity held wholly or partly for the benefit of the Inhabitants of the Parish comprised within their District and being a Charity to which the provisions of that section would apply if such Parish were a Rural Parish.

And whereas by an Order of the Local Government Board dated the twenty-eighth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, the Local Government transferred to the said District Council (a) such of the powers, duties, and liabilities of the Vestry of the Parish of Hornsey as would if the Parish had been a Rural Parish with a Parish Council have been transferred to such Parish by sub-section (1) of section 6 of the Local Government Act 1894, subject to the reservations in the said Order contained, (b) such of the powers, duties, and liabilities of Churchwardens of the said Parish with respect to maintaining and repairing closed Churchyards as would, if the Parish were a Rural Parish with a Parish Council, be transferred to such Council by sub-section (1) of section 6 of the said Act, (c) the powers, duties, and liabilities of the Overseers of the said Parish with respect to appeals or objections by the Overseers in respect of the Valuation List or appeals in respect of the Poor Rate or County Rate or the Basis of the County Rate, and (d) the power under sub-section (8) of section 17 of the said Act of directing in what custody shall be deposited those of the public books, writings and papers of the Parish of Hornsey, and the documents directed by law to be kept therewith, as to which the Parish Council would have the like power if the Parish were a Rural Parish, subject nevertheless to the right of the Incumbent and Churchwardens to have reasonable access to the same, and the right of having reasonable access to the registers and other books and documents which by the said sub-section are directed to remain as provided by the existing law unaffected by the Act.

And whereas by a Provisional Order

And whereas by a Provisional Order granted by the Board of Trade under the Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 and 1888, and confirmed by the Electric Lighting Orders Confirmation (No. 3) Act, 1898, to be cited as "The Hornsey Electric Lighting Order," powers were given to the said District Council for the supply of electricity for public and private lighting and other purposes within the Urban District of Hornsey as the same was constituted at the commencement of that Order.

And whereas on the nineteenth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, the said District Council made Byelaws with respect to the Queen's Wood, Highgate, in the said Urban District, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the seventh day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, and are now in force.

And whereas on the nineteenth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, under the provisions of the Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1886, and the Dairies, Cowsheds and Milkshops Order of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, the said District Council made Regulations with respect to Dairies, Cowsheds and Milkshops in the said Urban District,